Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(les) Christopher S. Wygle William R. Foster	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Elevated Concepts, LLC Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) June 21, 2012	Street Address: 19 Kris Court
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City: Newark State: Delaware
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: USA Zip: 19702
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Paul E. Rossler Internal Address: GableGotwals	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Street Address: 100 W. Fifth Street, 10th Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Tulsa	8. Payment Information
State: Oklahoma Zip: 74103-4217 Phone Number: 918-595-4800 Docket Number: 009901-00001 Email Address: iplaw@gablelaw.com	Deposit Account Number 50-1971 Authorized User Name Paul E. Rossler
9. Signature: Paul E. Rossler Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

This assignment of invention is effective as of June 21, 2012, and is between Christopher S. Wygle and William R. Foster ("the inventors") and Elevated Concepts, LLC ("Elevated Concepts"), a Delaware limited liability company located at 19 Kris Court, Newark, Delaware, 19702. For good and valuable consideration, the inventors agree to the following provisions.

1. BACKGROUND

- 1.1 The inventors have invented a LIGHTER HOLDER ("the invention") and have made an application for a U.S. patent on the invention, the patent application being filed on <u>June 21</u>, <u>2012</u>, and assigned U.S. Appl. No. <u>29/425,347</u>. The inventors hereby authorize the attorney of record in that matter to fill in the above blanks once the application is filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
- 1.2 Elevated Concepts desires to obtain the entire interest in the subject matter of the invention for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries. This interest includes but is not limited to all rights to claim priority to the invention and any improvements made to the invention.
- 1.3 The inventors have not entered into any prior assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance of the invention that would conflict with the assignment to Elevated Concepts.
- 1.4 The inventors acknowledge the receipt of good and valuable consideration from Elevated Concepts in exchange for this assignment.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 The inventors hereby assign to Elevated Concepts the entire interest in the invention.
- 2.2 The inventors shall not enter into any future assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance of the invention that would conflict with the assignment to Elevated Concepts.

3. PATENT PROSECUTION, MAINTENANCE, AND LITIGATION

- 3.1 The inventors must, upon request by Elevated Concepts or its successors and assigns, promptly provide facts and documents relating to the invention, including but not limited to instruments and affidavits required to prosecute the patent application and to issue and maintain the patent.
- 3.2 The inventors shall provide facts and testify as needed in any proceeding or litigation relating to the invention.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 028466 FRAME: 0861

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION 4. SIGNATURES

By signing this assignment of invention, I understand that it provides an assignment of the entire interest in the invention to:

Elevated Concepts, LLC

By:

CHRISTOPHER S. WYGLE

4115 Rustic Road, Sand Springs, OK 74063

By:

William R. Foster

WILLIAM R. FOSTER

313 Prattwood Drive, Sand Springs, OK -74063

ON BEHALF OF ELEVATED CONCEPTS, LLC

By:

CHRISTOPHER S. WYGLE, Member

By:

William R. Foster WILLIAM R. FOSTER, Member

{989768;2}

PATENT REEL: 028466 FRAME: 0862 **RECORDED: 06/29/2012**